

In the Court of the Ld. Sessions Judge, South 24-Parganas, at Alipore

S.C.- 24(09)2021

(R.No.-157/2021)

Present : Sri Jayanta Koley (WB00562), Sessions Judge, Alipore

Order No.06, dt.17.08.2022

The record is put up today on the prayer of the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons namely **Debasish Palui, Bankim Patra, Pabitra Patra @ Probitra** by filing one put up petition.

Ld. Advocate files one bail application for the accused persons The bail application is taken up for consideration in presence of Ld. P.P in charge.

It is submitted on behalf of the Ld. Advocate for the petitioners/accused persons that they were on bail and due to misuser of liberty, W/A was issued against them and thereafter they were arrested and are in custody since 13.08.2022.

Ld. P.P-in-charge submits that if the prayer for bail of the accused persons is considered, it should be considered after imposing stringent conditions upon the accused persons.

Considered the respective submissions of Ld. Advocates for both sides.

It appears that these three petitioners namely **1. Debasish Palui, 2. Bankim Patra @ Baidya and 3. Pabitra Patra @ Probitra Patra** were earlier on bail and due to misuser of liberty W/A were against these accused persons and thereafter they are detained in custody since 13.08.2022. Accordingly, I feel that the period of detention undergone by the present petitioners/accused persons is sufficient to teach lesson about the consequences of the misuser of liberty.

Considering all these aspects, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the petitioners/accused persons.

The accused person namely **Debasish Palui, Bankim Patra, Pabitra Patra @ Probitra** may find a bail of **Rs. 5000/-** each with two registered surety of **Rs 2500/-** each to the satisfaction of **Ld. C.J.M., Alipore** with a condition that they shall be present on each and every subsequent date before **Ld.Trial court**.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the **Ld. C.J.M., Alipore** for information and taking necessary action.

If on bail to **06/09/2022** for appearance i.d. to Jail Custody till **30/08/2022** and production.

Dictated & corrected by me

s/d

s/d

Sessions Judge

Sessions Judge